

## Public Participation

Interested persons or organizations are invited to participate by submitting written views, information, and data. Comments received, including attachments and other supporting materials, are part of the public record and are subject to public disclosure. Comments will be posted on [www.regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov). Therefore, do not include any information in your comment or supporting materials that you consider confidential or inappropriate for public disclosure. If you include your name, contact information, or other information that identifies you in the body of your comments, that information will be on public display. Do not submit comments by email. ATSDR does not accept comments by email. ATSDR will review all submissions and may choose to redact or withhold submissions containing private or proprietary information such as Social Security numbers, medical information, inappropriate language, or duplicate/near duplicate examples of a mass-mail campaign. ATSDR will carefully review and consider all comments submitted in preparation of the Final Toxicological Profiles and may revise the profiles as appropriate.

## Legislative Background

The Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA) [42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.*] amended the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA or Superfund) [42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.*] by establishing certain requirements for ATSDR and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regarding the hazardous substances most commonly found at facilities on the CERCLA National Priorities List. Among these statutory requirements is a mandate for the Administrator of ATSDR to prepare toxicological profiles for each substance included on the priority list of hazardous substances [also called the Substance Priority List (SPL)]. This list identifies 275 hazardous substances that ATSDR has determined pose the most significant potential threat to human health. The SPL is available online at [www.atsdr.cdc.gov/spl](http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/spl). ATSDR is also mandated to revise and publish updated toxicological profiles, as necessary, to reflect updated health effects and other information.

In addition, CERCLA provides ATSDR with the authority to prepare toxicological profiles for substances not found on the SPL. CERCLA authorizes ATSDR to establish and maintain an

inventory of literature, research, and studies on the health effects of toxic substances (CERCLA Section 104(i)(1)(B); 42 U.S.C. 9604(i)(1)(B)); to respond to requests for health consultations (CERCLA Section 104(i)(4); 42 U.S.C. 9604(i)(4)); and to support the site-specific response actions conducted by the agency (CERCLA Section 104(i)(6); 42 U.S.C. 9604(i)(6)). Public nominations for substances from the SPL (or other substances) for toxicological profile development were requested on April 18, 2018 (83 FR 17177).

ATSDR has now prepared drafts of four updated toxicological profiles based on current understanding of the health effects and availability of new studies and other information since their initial release.

## Availability

The Draft Toxicological Profiles are available online at [www.regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov), Docket No. ATSDR-2022-0006 and at [www.atsdr.cdc.gov/ToxProfiles](http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/ToxProfiles).

## Donata Green,

*Acting Associate Director, Office of Policy, Planning and Partnerships, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.*

[FR Doc. 2023-02754 Filed 2-8-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-70-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

#### Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 1009(d), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended, and the Determination of the Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, CDC, pursuant to Public Law 117-286. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel (SEP)—DP23-001, Panel B, Assessing the Effectiveness of Programs, Policies, or Practices that Affect Social

Determinants of Health to Promote Health Equity and Reduce Health Disparities in Chronic Diseases.

*Dates:* April 19–20, 2023.

*Times:* 10:00 a.m.–6:00 p.m., EDT.

*Place:* Teleconference.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*For Further Information Contact:* Catherine Barrett, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, CDC, 4770 Buford Highway, Mailstop S107-3, Atlanta, Georgia 30341-3717; Telephone: (770) 718-7664; Email: [CBarrett@cdc.gov](mailto:CBarrett@cdc.gov).

The Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

## Kalwant Smagh,

*Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.*

[FR Doc. 2023-02747 Filed 2-8-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163-18-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[Docket No. CDC-2022-0003]

#### Policy Statement for Biosafety Level 4/Animal Biosafety Level 4 Laboratory Verification; Notice of Availability

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), in the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), announces the availability and implementation of the final Biosafety Level 4 (BSL-4)/Animal BSL-4 (ABSL-4) verification policy. The policy statement assists individuals and entities in verifying that the facility design parameters and operational procedures, including heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems, in BSL-4 and/or ABSL-4 laboratories are functioning as intended to meet the biosafety sufficiency requirement in the HHS/CDC select agent and toxin regulations.

**DATES:** The compliance date for this Policy is February 9, 2023.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Samuel S. Edwin Ph.D., Director, Division of Select Agents and Toxins, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 1600 Clifton Road NE, Mailstop H21-4, Atlanta, Georgia 30329. Telephone: (404) 718-2000. Email: [lsrat@cdc.gov](mailto:lsrat@cdc.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** On January 19, 2022, CDC published a notice in the **Federal Register** (87 FR 2791) requesting public comment on a draft policy statement on BSL-4/ABSL-4 laboratory verifications standards, including HVAC, to aid individuals and entities in verifying that these laboratories are properly functioning. HHS/CDC received comment on the draft policy statement concerning BSL-4/ABSL-4 verification requirements from seven commenters. The commenters were from academia, industry, city/local government, and the public.

#### Summary of Public Comments

In general, commenters supported the draft policy but had specific suggestions on wording and revisions. Please see a summary of the comments and our responses below.

*Comment:* One commenter suggested changing the subject to include BSL-3 Agriculture.

*Response:* HHS/CDC notes that an established BSL-3/ABSL-3 Verification Policy already exists ([https://www.cdc.gov/cpr/ipp/docs/Policy\\_Import\\_BSL3\\_ABSL3\\_Verification.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/cpr/ipp/docs/Policy_Import_BSL3_ABSL3_Verification.pdf)). Thus, HHS/CDC made no changes based on this comment.

*Comment:* One commenter recommended that Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) be referred to as “Building and Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) systems.”

*Response:* HHS/CDC disagreed with this recommendation because the term “HVAC” is more universally referenced. No changes were made to the policy due to this comment.

*Comment:* HHS/CDC received comment regarding clarification and testing of the HVAC system only after major changes or every ten years.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenter to provide the clarification and has updated the policy to state that entities must ensure HVAC verification is performed and documented “after major changes to ensure operational parameters are maintained.” The policy includes examples of major changes that can be referenced. HHS/CDC disagreed with the other comments regarding

increasing the testing requirement to every ten years.

*Comment:* A commenter discussed primary and secondary fans versus parallel HVAC fans and how setup depends on different facility configurations.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the comment about configuration of HVAC fans and included “or failure of parallel fans depending on facility configuration” in the policy.

*Comment:* Commenters requested that examples be provided for major changes and that HHS/CDC provide a list of repairs to HVAC control system components that require verification testing.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with providing examples and has updated the policy to include examples of major changes that can be referenced. Modifications include repairs or replacing a component to the HVAC to ensure that the system is fully operational. HHS/CDC also revised the policy to state “systems” instead of “components.” Entities should ensure all HVAC systems are operational, and because systems vary, the components of the system also vary from entity to entity; therefore, HHS/CDC will not be providing a universal list of repair of HVAC control system components.

*Comment:* Another commenter suggested using a risk assessment-based approach to determine if failure testing is required after resolving a major problem.

*Response:* HHS/CDC disagreed with the comment regarding a risk assessment-based approach to determine if failure testing is required after a major problem. As such, HHS/CDC made no updates to the policy. HHS/CDC understands the commenters’ concerns regarding a disruption due to a major problem and then the need for the entity to perform HVAC operational verification. However, HHS/CDC believes it is essential to verify the system annually and after any significant modification to ensure operational parameters are maintained during both normal operating conditions and failure conditions to prevent air-flow reversals into non-containment areas (e.g., outside the containment boundary, hallways).

*Comment:* A commenter requested that HHS/CDC require an HVAC design verification process for “primary containment (suit and cabinet room’s primary barrier equipment)” instead of secondary containment.

*Response:* HVAC is part of the facility safeguards, which is a secondary barrier; therefore, HHS/CDC will not be referring to this as primary containment.

Secondary containment is defined by the 6th edition of the *Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories* (BMBL) as the design and construction of the laboratory facility that provides a means of secondary containment of hazardous biological agents and toxins to protect personnel, the surrounding community, and the environment from possible exposure to hazardous biological agents and toxins.

*Comment:* A commenter recommended excluding small repairs, like-for-like replacement of smaller components, and minor automation system logic programming changes.

*Response:* HHS/CDC made no changes to the policy and agreed with the commenter that minor changes and small repairs mentioned above would not be considered major repairs.

*Comment:* Commenters suggested specific references be added to the list of systems to be tested/verified annually such as chemical shower, alarms, power source, communications, access systems, Air Pressure Resistant (APR) door gaskets, positive-pressure suits, water supply, and manual overrides tested (e.g., between mechanical and electronic door interlocks).

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenters and updated the policy to reference these items.

*Comment:* Commenters requested the term “uninterrupted power supply” be changed to adequately reflect the meaning.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenters and changed the term to “automatically activated backup.”

*Comment:* A commenter asked if room air pressure trend lines captured from the Building Automation System (BAS) could be used to demonstrate the absence of air reversal.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed and revised the policy to state that entities may use BAS records to demonstrate no airflow reversal from the BSL-4/ABSL-4 laboratory during transition from normal power to the automatically activated backup, emergency power supply.

*Comment:* Another commenter suggested the inclusion of emergency power stand-by systems (emergency generator and automatic transfer switch), uninterruptible power supply, and critical equipment with internal batteries (e.g., programmable logic control devices) to the minimum verification requirement for back-up power systems for HVAC.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the comment and revised the policy to include “routine maintenance programs and backup, power systems” to

succinctly summarize the minimum verification requirements.

*Comment:* Commenters requested term “power failure” be changed to adequately reflect the meaning.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with commenters and changed the term to “emergency power status.”

*Comment:* A commenter stated that “only modifications in the programming sequence that affect how the laboratory reacts in failure conditions should be required to be re-tested.” The commenter further suggested that changes or updates such as “tuning PID loops, updates on coefficients that are imbedded in the sequence of operation, or the optimization of the logic to reduce the traffic of data in the system, should not require re-verification.”

*Response:* HHS/CDC made no changes based on this comment. HHS/CDC is primarily interested in ensuring that all systems are working as designed after any major changes, which is a normal practice to ensure the system is fully operational.

*Comment:* A commenter suggested that the addition or removal of hard-ducted equipment (e.g., biological safety cabinets [BSCs], Class III BSC, or decontamination systems) without affecting the airflow balance of the room does not affect the operations, therefore no re-verification should be required.

*Response:* HHS/CDC made no changes based on the comment. Additions or removals should be tested to ensure repairs were effective even if one component was replaced.

*Comment:* A commenter stated that the methods for verification of primary containment integrity is unclear and needs to be clarified (specifically for primary containment of centrifuges and animal caging systems). The commenter further requested that the policy state what documentation or testing is needed for the verification.

*Response:* HHS/CDC made no changes to the policy based on the comment since there are no specific tests to determine integrity. Centrifuges need to have safety cups and no leaks in the washers to ensure integrity of primary containment inside the centrifuge (BMBL 6th edition, Inadvertent Toxin Aerosols). Animal cages need to be designed to allow recirculation of air into the room after high-efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filtration (BMBL 6th edition, Part 3: Biological Safety Cabinets). While there are no specific tests to determine integrity, HHS/CDC recommends that the entity verifies the animal caging systems and centrifuge, and its components, are working as designed.

*Comment:* Commenters requested to clarify the meaning of BSCs with an HVAC connection “not working properly.” A commenter asserted that the observation or evidence that the BSC is not working properly is more of an issue with the certification and maintenance of the equipment and not the HVAC system, therefore, it is not a major problem and does not require re-verification.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenters to clarify the meaning of “not working properly” and revised the policy to read “observation or evidence that BSCs with an HVAC connection (hard duct or thimble) are not working as designed.” HHS/CDC disagreed with the commenter regarding re-verification. When major repairs are made to the BSC including replacing components of the BSC, the entity should test the system to ensure repair was effective and does not compromise the functionality of the HVAC system.

*Comment:* Commenters requested clarification on verifying BAS-programmed alarm communication as part of the BSL-4/ABSL-4 facility verification. One commenter recommended that verification of BAS programmed alarms should be tested only initially.

*Response:* HHS/CDC did not make any changes based on the comments. Verification of the BAS-programmed alarm communication should include assurance that if an alarm occurs, the strobes, lights, or audibles are activated. Testing annually ensures all parameters that are important to maintain containment have a functioning alarm.

*Comment:* A commenter provided editorial changes for clarity to paragraph A, Effluent, tissue, autoclave, and decontamination systems, under section 3 (confirmation that decontamination systems are operating as designed [e.g., autoclave, room decontamination systems, tissue digesters, liquid effluent systems, and chemical showers]). Specifically, the commenter recommended:

- 3. A. i: Change to Annual verification that system operational parameters have not changed from biologically validated conditions (e.g., volume, pressure, temperature settings)
- 3. A. iii: Change to Annual certification testing of associated HEPA filters, if applicable (e.g., operating vent, pressure relief vent, chamber effluent/vent)
- 3. A. iv: Change to Annual verification that system failure, emergency communication systems are operating as designed (e.g., alarms, leak detection)

- 3. A. v: Change to Verify appropriate filter media is selected and maintained annually (e.g., HEPA, polytetrafluoroethylene [PTFE])

Another commenter agreed that 3. A. v. should be rewritten for clarity and stated that the sentence should refer to “HEPA, however, it should instead be revised in terms of efficiency and particle size since HEPA filters are at least 99.97% of airport particles 0.3 micrometers, while PTFE filters have 99.99% efficiency of airborne particles 2.5micrometers in diameter.”

- 3. A. vi: Another commenter stated that this was unclear and needs to be clarified to state specifically what document/test needs to be provided to meet this requirement.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the editorial changes, updated the policy based on these changes, and clarified 3. A. v. to read “v. Verify appropriate filter media is selected and maintained annually (e.g., HEPA, PTFE).” However, HHS/CDC disagreed with suggestion to revise 3. A. iv. “annual verification that system failure alarms are operating as designed” because the language is clear as written and communication is more encompassing than alarms. HHS/CDC agreed with the commenter to clarify 3. A. vi. to read, “Implementation of risk-based preventative maintenance for other equipment that is critical to containment components, but is not specifically included above (e.g., cook tanks, etc.).”

*Comment:* A commenter requested to clarify decontamination systems by adding decontamination rooms and chambers.

*Response:* HHS/CDC made no changes to the policy based on the comment because some facilities may not have these rooms or chambers.

*Comment:* A commenter responded that room decontamination should be validated upon each use and not rely on annual verifications as a substitution, since parameters can shift slightly from use to use (i.e., atmospheric moisture or room temperature).

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with commenter; however, no changes were made based on this comment since the policy notes that this is an annual verification of the room decontamination system and biological indicators are already mentioned for this reason.

*Comment:* Commenters suggested wording changes for annual verification requirement for certification of laboratory HVAC, plumbing vent line, and decontamination system filters, stating that there are no written standards by which to certify BSL-4/ABSL-4 laboratories.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenters and made the change to the policy.

*Comment:* A commenter requested that “established” specifications be changed to “approved design” specifications.

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenter and revised the policy.

*Comment:* Commenters requested adding the verification requirement for “pressure decay testing.”

*Response:* HHS/CDC agreed with the commenters and included that pressure decay testing may be used to identify and confirm proper operation of various BSL–4/ABSL–4 containment boundary points of failure (e.g., penetrations, cracks, breaks, APR doors, HEPA isolation dampers, etc.).

#### Where can this document be found?

This policy document is available at the Federal Select Agent Program website at [www.selectagents.gov](http://www.selectagents.gov).

#### Legal Authority

HHS/CDC is issuing this policy under the authority of sections 201–204 and 221 of Title II of Public Law 107–188, (42 U.S.C. 262a).

#### Tiffany Brown,

*Acting Executive Secretary, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.*

[FR Doc. 2023–02730 Filed 2–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163–18–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

#### Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 1009(d), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended, and the Determination of the Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, CDC, pursuant to Public Law 117–286. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel (SEP)—

DP23–001, Panel A, Assessing the Effectiveness of Programs, Policies, or Practices that Affect Social Determinants of Health to Promote Health Equity and Reduce Health Disparities in Chronic Diseases.

*Date:* April 18, 2023.

*Time:* 10:00 a.m.–6:00 p.m., EDT.

*Place:* Teleconference.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*For Further Information Contact:*

Natalie Brown, M.P.H., Scientific Review Officer, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, CDC, 4770 Buford Highway, Mailstop S107–8, Atlanta, Georgia 30341–3717; Telephone: (404) 639–4601; Email: [NBrown3@cdc.gov](mailto:NBrown3@cdc.gov).

The Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.

#### Kalwant Smagh,

*Director, Strategic Business Initiatives Unit, Office of the Chief Operating Officer, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.*

[FR Doc. 2023–02746 Filed 2–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4163–18–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Food and Drug Administration

[Docket Nos. FDA–2019–E–5386 and FDA–2019–E–5380]

#### Determination of Regulatory Review Period for Purposes of Patent Extension; XOSPATA

**AGENCY:** Food and Drug Administration, HHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Food and Drug Administration (FDA or the Agency) has determined the regulatory review period for XOSPATA and is publishing this notice of that determination as required by law. FDA has made the determination because of the submission of applications to the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO), Department of Commerce, for the extension of a patent which claims that human drug product.

**DATES:** Anyone with knowledge that any of the dates as published (see

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**) are incorrect may submit either electronic or written comments and ask for a redetermination by April 10, 2023. Furthermore, any interested person may petition FDA for a determination regarding whether the applicant for extension acted with due diligence during the regulatory review period by August 8, 2023. See “Petitions” in the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section for more information.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments as follows. Please note that late, untimely filed comments will not be considered. The <https://www.regulations.gov> electronic filing system will accept comments until 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time at the end of April 10, 2023. Comments received by mail/hand delivery/courier (for written/paper submissions) will be considered timely if they are received on or before that date.

#### Electronic Submissions

Submit electronic comments in the following way:

- **Federal eRulemaking Portal:** <https://www.regulations.gov>. Follow the instructions for submitting comments. Comments submitted electronically, including attachments, to <https://www.regulations.gov> will be posted to the docket unchanged. Because your comment will be made public, you are solely responsible for ensuring that your comment does not include any confidential information that you or a third party may not wish to be posted, such as medical information, your or anyone else’s Social Security number, or confidential business information, such as a manufacturing process. Please note that if you include your name, contact information, or other information that identifies you in the body of your comments, that information will be posted on <https://www.regulations.gov>.

- If you want to submit a comment with confidential information that you do not wish to be made available to the public, submit the comment as a written/paper submission and in the manner detailed (see “Written/Paper Submissions” and “Instructions”).

#### Written/Paper Submissions

Submit written/paper submissions as follows:

- **Mail/Hand Delivery/Courier (for written/paper submissions):** Dockets Management Staff (HFA–305), Food and Drug Administration, 5630 Fishers Lane, Rm. 1061, Rockville, MD 20852.
- For written/paper comments submitted to the Dockets Management Staff, FDA will post your comment, as well as any attachments, except for